# RESOLUTION ADOPTING THE CITY OF LEBANON'S WASTEWATER RATES

RESOLUTION NO. 8

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Lebanon did on November 28, 1987 adopt Section 13.04.080 of the Municipal Code providing that Wastewater Use Rates should be established by Resolution;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Lebanon City Council that the wastewater use fees shall be:

### WASTEWATER FEE SCHEDULE

For purposes of this resolution, average winter water consumption shall be calculated each year and the new monthly rate set for the bills sent out each May 1. For 2008 only, the new monthly rate shall be set for the bills sent out August 1.

<u>Domestic User Rates:</u> For each domestic user, the monthly sewage charge is based on Average Winter Water Consumption (AWWC) as outlined in Section 13.04.520 as follows in Exhibit A (attached).

The basic fee to account for users who are not served by the City of Lebanon's water system and do not wish to install a meter on their water service line shall be the same as a customer whose average winter water usage is seven units. Refer to Exhibit A (attached).

<u>Commercial User Rates:</u> For each commercial user, the monthly sewage charge is based on Average Winter Water Consumption (AWWC) as outlined in Section 13.04.530 as follows in Exhibit A (attached).

<u>Schools:</u> For each school, the monthly sewage rate is based upon the following formula as outlined in Section 13.04.540 of the Lebanon Municipal Code. Rates are listed as follows in Exhibit A (attached).

A = FG

Where: A = Monthly sewage charge

F = Total student enrollment

G = Sewerage charge per student (Middle School & High

School)

G = Sewerage charge per student

(Elementary schools)

<u>Industrial User Rates:</u> For each industrial user, the monthly sewage rate is based upon the following formula as outlined in section 13.04.550 of the Lebanon Municipal Code. Rates are listed in Exhibit A (attached).

I = (TSS) J + (BOD) K + L + (Q) M + N

Whereas: I = Monthly sewage charge

TSS = Total suspended solids/month

J = Use charge for TSS (per pound)

BOD = Total biochemical oxygen demand/month

K = Use charge for BOD (per pound)L = Demand charge by meter size:

3/4" 1" 1 1/2" 2" 3" 4"

Q = Monthly flow of discharge M = Volumetric Rate (per 100 c.f.)

<u>Special Rate for Low Income Senior Citizens and Disabled:</u> Senior and disabled citizens who qualify for the State of Oregon Low Income Energy Assistance Program will be entitled to a discount of 10% for residential service. To be eligible, applicants must present a copy of the State of Oregon approved income verification form to the Finance Department. Duration of eligibility is for 12 months from the date the application is approved and must be resubmitted annually. Discounts will begin for the billing received on or about the first of the month following presentation of the form at the Finance Department.

### **SECTION 2:**

This resolution supersedes and replaces all prior resolutions.

Passed by the Lebanon City Council by a vote of 5 for and 0 against this 12th day of March, 2008.

Kenneth I Toombs, Mayor

Bob Elliott, Council President

ATTEST:

Linda Kaser, City Clerk / Recorder

## **Exhibit A**

### Rates Effective July 1, 2008

#### **Base Rate** Volumetric Description \$/month \$/unit Commercial Meter Size 3/4" \$20.57 \$4.00 1" \$31.48 \$4.00 1.5" \$79.70 \$4.00 2" \$140.81 \$4.00 3" \$317.58 \$4.00 4" \$768.35 \$4.00 **Schools** Per Student Middle and High Schools \$1.44 \$0.89 Elementary Schools Industrial Meter Size 3/4" \$20.57 \$4.00 1" \$31.48 \$4.00 1.5" \$79.70 \$4.00 2" \$140.81 \$4.00 3" \$317.58 \$4.00 4" \$4.00 \$768.35 Per pound of TSS, \$/month \$0.48 Per pound of BOD, \$/month \$1.99 **Domestic** More than 1 to 15 units 15 units Domestic - Iow income \$66.55 \$12.55 \$3.60 Domestic \$13.96 \$4.00 \$73.96 Domestic - not served by water system \$41.93 \$0.00 \$0.00

### Rates Effective July 1, 2009

	Base Rate	Volumetric	
Description	\$/month	\$/u	nit
Commercial			
Meter Size			
3/4"	\$22.83	\$4.44	
1"	\$34.94	\$4.44	
1.5"	\$88.47	\$4.44	
2"	\$156.30	\$4.44	
3"	\$352.51	\$4.44	
4"	\$852.87	\$4.44	
<u>Schools</u>			
<u>Senous</u>	Per Student		
Middle and High Schools	\$1.60		
Elementary Schools	\$0.99		
Industrial			
Meter Size			
3/4"	\$22.83	\$4.44	
1"	\$34.94	\$4.44	
1.5"	\$88.47	\$4.44	
2"	\$156.30	\$4.44	
3"	\$352.51	\$4.44	
4"	\$852.87	\$4.44	
Per pound of TSS, \$/month	\$0.53		
Per pound of BOD, \$/month	\$2.21		
To the position of 202, 47 months	ψ2.21		
<u>Domestic</u>			
			More than
		1 to 15 units	15 units
Domestic - low income	\$13.93	\$4.00	\$73.93
Domestic	\$15.50	\$4.44	\$82.10
Domestic - not served by water system	\$46.54	\$0.00	\$0.00

1 unit = 100 cubic feet

1 unit = 100 cubic feet